Regular Session
June 08, 2015

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, June 8, 2015.
The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Ron Riley,
Dennis Brown, and Lois Monday.

AGENDA: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the Agenda. All voting aye,

motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the minutes from June 1,
2015. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

REPRESENTATIVE FROM SENATOR JONI ERNST OFFICE: Haley Smith, Regional

Director from Senator Joni Ernst Office, introduced herself and informed the Board of

Supervisors that she represents the Western part of lowa.

SHERIFF: Union County Sheriff, Rick Piel, discussed the FY15 budget plans. Motion by
Riley and seconded by Brown for the Chair to sign the Per Mar Security Services Basic
Agreement. All voting aye, motion carried.

FAMILY ASSISTANCE CONTRACT: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown for the Chair
to sign the renewal of the Family Assistance Pass Thru Contract for $70,000 for FY16 as

presented by Jocelyn Blazek, DCAT Co-Coordinator. All voting aye, motion carried.

ENGINEER: Steve Akes, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly
Maintenance Activity Report and the cost estimate for upgrading 170" Street East of Iris
Avenue. Final Bridge Payment: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown for the Chair to
sign to initiate final payment to Cunningham Reis from Van Meter, lowa for $14,573.07 on the
Bridge Replacement Project NO. BROS-C088(49)-5F-88 on 168™ Street. All voting aye,

motion carried.

BPTC ALLOWANCES: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve three Business
Property Tax Credit Allowances. All voting aye, motion carried.

BPTC DISALLOWANCE: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve one Business
Property Tax Credit Disallowance. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to pay claims 124113-124259. All voting

aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND CRESTON FARM & HOME 56.85
A-1 WINDOW SERVICE 125.00 CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 64.10
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING 1,025.37 DENCO CORP 29,437.73
ACS GOVERNMENT 1,100.00 FRANKS SERVICE 586.35
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE 965.68 GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL 40.00
AKIN BUILDING CENTER 4,230.80 HASLER 29.33
ALLIANT ENERGY 1,164.54 HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO 175.00
ARAMARK 13.52 INLAND TRUCK PARTS 847.92
AUDITOR OF STATE 2,397.25 INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES 262.00
BLAZEK 1,018.85 IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES 2,611.55
BM SALES 1,668.50 MIDWEST WHEEL COMPANIES 274.52
BOONE COUNTY SHERIFF 28.55 NAPA 3,807.21
BUILT NETWORKS 120.00 O'HALLORAN INTERNATIONAL 79.57
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CTR 324.00 SCC NETWORKS 7.32
CENTURY LINK 46.59 SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION 30,067.02
CHASTAIN 2,000.00 TRUE VALUE 26.99
COURTNEY 115.00 US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE 41,886.50
CRESTON FARM & HOME 833.69 US CELLULAR 63.51
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO 715.72 WILBUR-ELLIS CO 53.50
CULLIGAN 23.00 WINDSTREAM 64.69
DES MOINES STAMP 120.10 ZEE MEDICAL INC 7.00
ECHO GROUP 386.68 ZIEGLER INC 1,433.42
FARMERS COOPERATIVE 26.31 0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND TOTAL: 115,839.15
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP 2,879.75

GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL 130.20 4003 EMPOWERMENT

HANSEN 92.00 ADAMS COUNTY EXTENSION 149.59



HAWKS

HAYES CONCRETE CNSTRUCTION
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO
HYSELL

ID ZONE

IOWA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY
IOWA STATE SAVINGS BANK
JIM'S TRUCK REPAIR

KRANTZ PLUMBING & HEATING
LYNAM LAWN CARE

MAIL SERVICES LLC
MASTERCARD/ISSB

MEDICAP PHARMACY

NAPA

OFFICE MACHINES

ORIENTAL TRADING COMPANY
POKORNY BP

POLK CO MEDICAL EXAMINER
RELIABLE OFFICE SUPPLIES
RINGGOLD COUNTY SHERIFF
RIPPERGER REPAIR

SHRED-IT USA

SIRWA

SPEER FINANCIAL

STALKER CHEVROLET
SUPREME CLEANERS

T&S INDUSTRIES

THATCHER

TOMAS CONSTRUCTION

TRUE VALUE

UNION COUNTY ENGINEER

US CELLULAR

WALKER D O

WALMART COMMUNITY/GECRB
WASTE MGMT

WILBUR-ELLIS CO

WILLETS & WOOSLEY
WINDSTREAM

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND TTL:

0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING
HENRY M ADKINS & SON

IOWA PRECINCT ATLAS
SCHOONHOVEN LAW, PLLC
UNION COUNTY SHERIFF

YOUTH & SHELTER SERVICES
0002 GNERAL SPPLEMENTAL TTL:

0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND
COUNTRY HAVEN CORP
CROSSROADS MENTAL HLTH
IMWCA

INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES

NEW HORIZONS

0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND TTL:

0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC
AGRIVISION

CRESTON FARM & HOME
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO
HASLER

HUSBAND

TAURUS SOW LLC

0011 RRAL SERVICES BASIC TTL:

0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND
AGRIVISION

ALLEN

ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC
CITY OF AFTON

23.00
1,316.00
14.95
84.70
244.50
1,100.00
135.27
610.00
1,375.63
2,575.00
512.61
614.28
38.17
19.57
20.91
2,547.30
835.80
161.30
369.36
4,440.00
45.50
119.39
185.40
365.00
94.79
122.00
155.42
115.00
815.00
19.16
732.50
148.06
150.00
263.98
26.45
92.50
355.00
236.46
42,631.06

281.93
190.00
1,657.00
266.16
289.00
1,119.60
3,803.69

9,524.10
20,750.00
2,847.00
8,740.93
2,472.50
44,334.53

691.32
303.91
32.56
60.67
193.32
1,600.00
2,881.78

930.72
57.50
46.62

2,878.20
44.03

ADAMS

ADAMSON

ALEGENT HEALTH

BEEDE

BIRCHARD

BOWMAN

CREATIVE BEGINNINGS PRESCHOOL
DIAGONAL COMMUNITY SCHOOL
DISCOVERY KIDS PRESCHOOL
DONEHOO

EAST UNION COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
HAGEN

HEARTS AND HUGS DAY CARE
JOYFUL SPARKS PRESCHOOL
KEELER

MATURA ACTION CORP

MATURA HEADSTART

POSITIVE APPROACH PRESCHOOL
PRECIOUS PEOPLE PRESCHOOL
REYNOLDS

RINGGOLD COUNTY CHILD CARE
RINGGOLD COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH
SICKELS

SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE
TAYLOR COUNTY AG EXTENSION
TAYLOR COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH
TINKER TOTS PRESCHOOL INC
TRIGGS

TRINITY LUTHERAN PRESCHOOL
UNION COUNTY AUDITOR
VANDERMARK

WICHHART

WINTERSET LITTLE HUSKIES PRESC
4003 EMPOWERMENT TOTAL:

4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER
ALLIANT ENERGY

ARAMARK

BM SALES

BOB BARKER COMPANY

COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO

FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL
MASTERCARD/ISSB

MEDIACOM

WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON

4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER TOTAL:

4100 COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXPENSE
PUDENZ

4100 COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXPENSE TTAL:

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL
BARKER LEMAR & ASSOCIATION
CASEY'S GENERAL STORE
FASTENAL COMPANY

HJC, LLC

INTERNAL MED CONSULTANTS
IOWA STATE SAVINGS BANK
JIM'S TRUCK REPAIR
MASTERCARD/ISSB

METRO WASTE AUTHORITY
SWANA

UNION COUNTY AUDITOR
UNION COUNTY TREASURER
WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON
WINDSTREAM

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:

GRAND TOTAL:

500.00
800.00
697.96
1,000.00
800.00
500.00
540.00
1,993.02
751.00
800.00
1,620.00
500.00
624.00
3,385.00
292.85
3,396.05
3,120.71
5,484.00
1,965.00
300.00
2,000.00
6,494.81
4,084.88
14,549.85
3,048.23
795.46
227.40
300.00
693.00
2,397.25
460.25
500.00
270.00
65,040.31

1,689.91
16.52
94.50
261.04
184.43
32.56
25.15
36.00
158.87
135.90
26.45

2,661.33

119.08
119.08

8,092.20
63.72
11.33

48,166.25
125.00
9.63
469.77
75.49
25,140.01
200.00
724.50
378.00
3,369.79
185.27
87,010.96

364,321.89



RECESS FOR LUNCH AT 11:50 AM
RECONVENE AT 1:00 PM

REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF LEAVE: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to grant
the request for an extra three week extension of leave, with the understanding that the
employee will be paying for their health insurance coverage starting July 1, 2015. Roll Call
Vote: Brown, aye; Riley, aye; Monday, nay; motion carried.

DEPARTMENT HEAD MEETING: Present were Sheriff Rick Piel, Assessor Theresa
Pudenz, Buildings and Grounds Coordinator Paul Boden, Engineer Steve Akes, Recorder
Paula White, Attorney Tim Kenyon, Auditor Sandy Hysell, and HR Director Paul Gruefe.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 4:00 PM.

ATTEST: BY:
SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR LOIS MONDAY, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS




