The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, June 8, 2015. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Ron Riley, Dennis Brown, and Lois Monday.

AGENDA: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the minutes from June 1, 2015. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

REPRESENTATIVE FROM SENATOR JONI ERNST OFFICE: Haley Smith, Regional Director from Senator Joni Ernst Office, introduced herself and informed the Board of Supervisors that she represents the Western part of Iowa.

SHERIFF: Union County Sheriff, Rick Piel, discussed the FY15 budget plans. Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown for the Chair to sign the Per Mar Security Services Basic Agreement. All voting aye, motion carried.

FAMILY ASSISTANCE CONTRACT: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown for the Chair to sign the renewal of the Family Assistance Pass Thru Contract for \$70,000 for FY16 as presented by Jocelyn Blazek, DCAT Co-Coordinator. All voting aye, motion carried.

ENGINEER: Steve Akes, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly Maintenance Activity Report and the cost estimate for upgrading 170th Street East of Iris Avenue. **Final Bridge Payment:** Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown for the Chair to sign to initiate final payment to Cunningham Reis from Van Meter, Iowa for \$14,573.07 on the Bridge Replacement Project NO. BROS-C088(49)-5F-88 on 168th Street. All voting aye, motion carried.

BPTC ALLOWANCES: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve three Business Property Tax Credit Allowances. All voting aye, motion carried.

BPTC DISALLOWANCE: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve one Business Property Tax Credit Disallowance. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to pay claims 124113-124259. All voting aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND		CRESTON FARM & HOME	56.85
A-1 WINDOW SERVICE	125.00	CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	64.10
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	1,025.37	DENCO CORP	29,437.73
ACS GOVERNMENT	1,100.00	FRANKS SERVICE	586.35
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE	965.68	GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL	40.00
AKIN BUILDING CENTER	4,230.80	HASLER	29.33
ALLIANT ENERGY	1,164.54	HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	175.00
ARAMARK	13.52	INLAND TRUCK PARTS	847.92
AUDITOR OF STATE	2,397.25	INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	262.00
BLAZEK	1,018.85	IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES	2,611.55
BM SALES	1,668.50	MIDWEST WHEEL COMPANIES	274.52
BOONE COUNTY SHERIFF	28.55	NAPA	3,807.21
BUILT NETWORKS	120.00	O'HALLORAN INTERNATIONAL	79.57
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CTR	324.00	SCC NETWORKS	7.32
CENTURY LINK	46.59	SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION	30,067.02
CHASTAIN	2,000.00	TRUE VALUE	26.99
COURTNEY	115.00	US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE	41,886.50
CRESTON FARM & HOME	833.69	US CELLULAR	63.51
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO	715.72	WILBUR-ELLIS CO	53.50
CULLIGAN	23.00	WINDSTREAM	64.69
DES MOINES STAMP	120.10	ZEE MEDICAL INC	7.00
ECHO GROUP	386.68	ZIEGLER INC	1,433.42
FARMERS COOPERATIVE	26.31	0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND TOTAL:	115,839.15
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP	2,879.75		
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL	130.20	4003 EMPOWERMENT	
HANSEN	92.00	ADAMS COUNTY EXTENSION	149.59

HAMIZO	00.00	ADAMO	500.00
HAWKS HAYES CONCRETE CNSTRUCTION	23.00 1,316.00	ADAMS ADAMSON	500.00 800.00
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	1,310.00	ALEGENT HEALTH	697.96
HYSELL	84.70	BEEDE	1,000.00
ID ZONE	244.50	BIRCHARD	800.00
IOWA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY	1,100.00	BOWMAN	500.00
IOWA STATE SAVINGS BANK	135.27	CREATIVE BEGINNINGS PRESCHOOL	540.00
JIM'S TRUCK REPAIR	610.00	DIAGONAL COMMUNITY SCHOOL	1,993.02
KRANTZ PLUMBING & HEATING LYNAM LAWN CARE	1,375.63 2,575.00	DISCOVERY KIDS PRESCHOOL DONEHOO	751.00 800.00
MAIL SERVICES LLC	512.61	EAST UNION COMMUNITY SCHOOLS	1,620.00
MASTERCARD/ISSB	614.28	HAGEN	500.00
MEDICAP PHARMACY	38.17	HEARTS AND HUGS DAY CARE	624.00
NAPA	19.57	JOYFUL SPARKS PRESCHOOL	3,385.00
OFFICE MACHINES	20.91	KEELER	292.85
ORIENTAL TRADING COMPANY POKORNY BP	2,547.30 835.80	MATURA ACTION CORP MATURA HEADSTART	3,396.05 3,120.71
POLK CO MEDICAL EXAMINER	161.30	POSITIVE APPROACH PRESCHOOL	5,484.00
RELIABLE OFFICE SUPPLIES	369.36	PRECIOUS PEOPLE PRESCHOOL	1,965.00
RINGGOLD COUNTY SHERIFF	4,440.00	REYNOLDS	300.00
RIPPERGER REPAIR	45.50	RINGGOLD COUNTY CHILD CARE	2,000.00
SHRED-IT USA	119.39	RINGGOLD COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH	6,494.81
SIRWA	185.40	SICKELS	4,084.88
SPEER FINANCIAL STALKER CHEVROLET	365.00 94.79	SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE TAYLOR COUNTY AG EXTENSION	14,549.85 3,048.23
SUPREME CLEANERS	122.00	TAYLOR COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH	795.46
T&S INDUSTRIES	155.42	TINKER TOTS PRESCHOOL INC	227.40
THATCHER	115.00	TRIGGS	300.00
TOMAS CONSTRUCTION	815.00	TRINITY LUTHERAN PRESCHOOL	693.00
TRUE VALUE	19.16	UNION COUNTY AUDITOR	2,397.25
UNION COUNTY ENGINEER US CELLULAR	732.50 148.06	VANDERMARK WICHHART	460.25 500.00
WALKER D O	150.00	WINTERSET LITTLE HUSKIES PRESC	270.00
WALMART COMMUNITY/GECRB	263.98	4003 EMPOWERMENT TOTAL:	65,040.31
WASTE MGMT	26.45		
WILBUR-ELLIS CO	92.50	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER	
WILLETS & WOOSLEY	355.00 236.46	ALLIANT ENERGY	1,689.91
WINDSTREAM 0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND TTL:	42,631.06	ARAMARK BM SALES	16.52 94.50
	,001100	BOB BARKER COMPANY	261.04
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL		COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT	184.43
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	281.93	CRESTON PUBLISHING CO	32.56
HENRY M ADKINS & SON	190.00	FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC	25.15
IOWA PRECINCT ATLAS SCHOONHOVEN LAW, PLLC	1,657.00 266.16	GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL MASTERCARD/ISSB	36.00 158.87
UNION COUNTY SHERIFF	289.00	MEDIACOM	135.90
YOUTH & SHELTER SERVICES		WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON	26.45
0002 GNERAL SPPLEMENTAL TTL:	3,803.69	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER TOTAL:	2,661.33
2010 MILL DD 25DV/250 5UND		4400 00UNTY 100500MENT EVERNOR	
0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND	0.504.40	4100 COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXPENSE	110.00
COUNTRY HAVEN CORP CROSSROADS MENTAL HLTH	9,524.10	PUDENZ 4100 COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXPENSE TTAL:	119.08 119.08
IMWCA	2,847.00	THE TOTAL PROPERTY AND ENGLISHED THE	. 10.00
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	8,740.93	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL	
NEW HORIZONS	2,472.50	BARKER LEMAR & ASSOCIATION	8,092.20
0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND TTL:	44,334.53	CASEY'S GENERAL STORE	63.72
0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC		FASTENAL COMPANY HJC, LLC	11.33 48,166.25
AGRIVISION	691.32	INTERNAL MED CONSULTANTS	125.00
CRESTON FARM & HOME	303.91	IOWA STATE SAVINGS BANK	9.63
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO	32.56	JIM'S TRUCK REPAIR	469.77
HASLER	60.67	MASTERCARD/ISSB	75.49
HUSBAND	193.32	METRO WASTE AUTHORITY	25,140.01
TAURUS SOW LLC 0011 RRAL SERVICES BASIC TTL:	1,600.00 2,881.78	SWANA UNION COUNTY AUDITOR	200.00 724.50
JOIN MALE SERVICES BASIS ITE.	_,001.70	UNION COUNTY TREASURER	378.00
0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND		WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON	3,369.79
AGRIVISION	930.72	_	185.27
ALLEN	57.50	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:	87,010.96
ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC	46.62 2,878.20	GRAND TOTAL:	364,321.89
CITY OF AFTON	44.03	CIARD IVIAL	JUT,UZ 1.UJ
-			

RECESS FOR LUNCH AT 11:50 AM RECONVENE AT 1:00 PM

REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF LEAVE: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to grant the request for an extra three week extension of leave, with the understanding that the employee will be paying for their health insurance coverage starting July 1, 2015. Roll Call Vote: Brown, aye; Riley, aye; Monday, nay; motion carried.

DEPARTMENT HEAD MEETING: Present were Sheriff Rick Piel, Assessor Theresa Pudenz, Buildings and Grounds Coordinator Paul Boden, Engineer Steve Akes, Recorder Paula White, Attorney Tim Kenyon, Auditor Sandy Hysell, and HR Director Paul Gruefe.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 4:00 PM.

ATTEST:	BY:	
SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR	LOIS MONDAY, CHAIRMAN	
	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	